FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 11-04-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT



MR)

101191150

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademar	PATENTS ONLY		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
XX New	Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger Other U.S. Government		
Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name (line 1) THE EGGO COMPANY	9 24 99		
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2)	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) AURORA FOODS INC.	If document to be recorde is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 456 MONTGOMERY STREET	of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a		
Address (line 2) SUITE 2200	separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) SAN FRANCISCO City	CALIFORNIA 94104 State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and A			
Name	25		
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
3/1999 VBROWN 00000081 181290 5131835	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
:581 200.00 CH			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

FORM PTO-1619B Ежрігея 06/30/99 ОМВ 0651-0027	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and	Address Area Code and To	elephone Number (2)	12) 207–1377
Name BARBARA BA	UER, LEGAL ASSISTANT		
Address (line 1) RICHARDS &	O'NEIL, LLP		
Address (line 2) 885 THIRD	AVENUE		
Address (line 3) NEW YORK,	NY 10022-4873		
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total including any	number of pages of the attached attachments.	conveyance document	# 3
Patent Application 138,463 If this document is being filed together signed by the first named executing the signed by the si	Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT Number(s) 5.2 1.5 2.5 2.7 3.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5	Patent Nu 131,835 5,260 ,409,717	mber(s) .082 5.351.607
Enter PCT applicati only if a U.S. Applic has not been assig	on number ation Number _{PCT}	PCT	PCT
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of prope	erties involved. #	5
Fee Amount Method of Payment:	Fee Amount for Properties Liste	ed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	\$200.
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposi	t account or if additional fees can be charg Deposit Account Num Authorization to charge	ed to the account.)	18-1290

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

BARBARA R. BAUER

11/2/**9**9

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is dated as of the 1st day of November, 1999 between The Eggo Company, a Delaware corporation, ("Assignor") and Aurora Foods Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignee") and is made and delivered pursuant to, and subject to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 24, 1999 (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents, the United States Letters Patent application and the Canadian Patent listed on Schedule A hereto (hereafter "the Patents") and in and to the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents.

WHEREAS, Assignee seeks the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee its successors and assigns the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or Canada, as applicable; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or the appropriate patent officials in Canada, as applicable, to record this Assignment as to each Patent to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

NY1:#3231756v1

PATENT REEL: 010340 FRAME: 0976 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereby executed this Assignment this 1st day of November, 1999.

Name:

Title:

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF New York

On the 1st day of November in the year 1999 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>Edward Gildea</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Signature of the Notary

CHERYL ABATIELLO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AB4633211
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 28, 200

PATENT REEL: 010340 FRAME: 0977

SCHEDULE A

Patent No. 5,131, 835 - Method for Cooking Dough Products.

Patent No. 5,260, 082 - Baked Goods, Doughs or Batters, Dry Mixes and Methods for Producing Same.

Patent No. 5,351, 607 Apparatus for Cooking Dough Products.

Patent No. 5,409, 717 Process for Preparing Extended Shelf –Life Bagel.

Patent Application No. 138,463 Frozen Bagel Separator. Filing date 6/10/99.

Canadian Patent No. 2,116, 837 Extended Shelf-Line Bagel and Process for same (Corresponds U.S. Patent no. 5, 409, 717).

NY1:#3231756v1

RECORDED: 11/04/1999

PATENT REEL: 010340 FRAME: 0978